

**In the  
Supreme Court of the State of Nevada**

DAILYPAY, INC., et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

KATE FELDMAN, an individual;  
STOP PREDATORY LENDING  
NV, a Nevada nonprofit  
corporation; FRANCISCO V.  
AGUILAR, in his official capacity as  
Nevada Secretary of State,

Respondents.

Electronically Filed  
Sep 17 2024 03:53 PM  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

Case No.: 88557

District Court Case No.:  
Lead Case No.: 24 OC 00018 1B

Consolidated with:  
Case No.: 24 OC 00021 1B  
Case No.: 24 OC 00023 1B  
Case No.: 24 OC 00029 1B

**RESPONDENTS' OMNIBUS ANSWERING BRIEF**

BRADLEY S. SCHRAGER, ESQ. (NSB 10217)  
DANIEL BRAVO, ESQ. (NSB 13078)  
**BRAVO SCHRAGER LLP**  
6675 S. Tenaya Way, Suite 200  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89113  
*Attorneys for Respondents Kate Feldman and  
Stop Predatory Lending NV*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO N.R.A.P. 26.1 .....	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	vi
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	vii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	5
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	6
V. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. The Initiative Power .....	9
B. The Petition Complies With Nevada’s Single Subject Rule.....	14
1. Legal Standard Under NRS 295.009(1).....	14
2. The District Court’s Order.....	15
3. The Petition Satisfies The Single-Subject Rule .....	18
C. The Petition’s Description Of Effect Is Legally Adequate.....	27
D. The Petition Contains The Full Text Of The Proposal .....	33
VI. CONCLUSION .....	38
CERTIFICATION OF ATTORNEY.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brosnahan v. Brown</i> , 32 Cal.3d 236, 651 P.2d 274 (1982) .....	24
<i>Educ. Freedom PAC v. Reid</i> , 138 Nev. Adv. Op. 47, 512 P.3d 296 (2022) .....	10, 11
<i>Educ. Initiative PAC v. Comm. to Protect Nev. Jobs</i> , 129 Nev. 35, 293 P.3d 874 (2013).....	passim
<i>Gallivan v. Walker</i> , 54 P.3d 1069 (Utah 2002).....	10
<i>Harbor v. Deukmejian</i> , 43 Cal.3d 1078, 742 P.2d 1290 (1987) .....	24
<i>Helton v. Nevada Voters First PAC</i> , 138 Nev. 483, 512 P.3d 309 (2022).....	passim
<i>Herbst Gaming, Inc. v. Heller</i> , 141 P.3d 1224, 122 Nev. 877 (2006).....	31, 32
<i>Las Vegas Taxpayer Accountability Comm. v. City Council</i> , 125 Nev. 165, 208 P.3d 429 (2009).....	15, 24, 25
<i>Nevadans for Reprod. Freedom v. Washington</i> , 40 Nev. Adv. Op. 28, 546 P.3d 801 (2024) .....	20, 21
<i>Nevadans for the Prot. of Prop. Rights, Inc. v. Heller</i> , 122 Nev. 894, 141 P.3d 1235 (2006).....	10, 14, 26
<i>Peck v. Zipf</i> , 133 Nev. 890, 407 P.3d 775 (2017).....	6
<i>Rea v. City of Reno</i> , 76 Nev. 483, 357 P.2d 585 (1960).....	9, 12

<i>Schools Over Stadiums v. Thompson</i> , 548 P.3d 775 (Nev. 2024).....	34
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 38 Nev. 477, 151 P. 512 (1915).....	30
<i>State ex rel. Stenberg v. Moore</i> , 602 N.W.2d 465, 258 Neb. 199 (1999) .....	11
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 117 Nev. 735, 30 P.3d 1134 (2021).....	37
<i>We People Nevada ex rel. Angle v. Miller</i> , 124 Nev. 874, 192 P.3d 1166 (2008).....	10

**Statutes**

NRS 293.250 .....	35
NRS 295.009 .....	14
NRS 604C.310.....	27

**Constitutional Provisions**

Nev. Const. art. 19.....	9
Nev. Const. art. 19, § 3.....	33
Nev. Const. art. 19, § 5.....	35
